MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

Private and Special Laws

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said lists and to complete and close up their records of such sessions. The town clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to incorporate the Town of Leeds School District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result in said district shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Leeds and due certificate filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 30, 1935.

Chapter 46.

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1936 and June 30, 1937.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the next two fiscal years—from July 1, 1935 to June 30, 1936 and from July 1, 1936 to June 30, 1937—the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and the controller is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the state treasury for the same, in accordance with work programs and allotments duly approved by the governor and council:

And be it further provided that the controller be authorized to close his books on July 31, 1936 and July 31, 1937, and any bills presented after those dates may be paid from current appropriations, on recommendation of the controller if within the amounts of approved allotments;

At the end of the even year of the biennium all unexpended balances shall be lapsed, and after the provisions for the contingent fund have been provided for, the balance shall be deemed as general revenue of the state and be available as such for the period of the biennium. At the end of the odd year, said lapsed balances shall go to the sinking fund reserve as provided by R. S. chapter 2, sections 101 and 102:

And be it further provided that the appropriation for the support of paupers and other dependent persons be deemed a carrying account during the life of this act.

•	1935-1936	1936-1937	
DEPARTMENT OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL			
Departmental Operations	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00	
DEPARTMENT OF MAINE	G. A. R.		
Assistance	4,000.00	2,000.00	
DEPARTMENT OF AGRIC	ULTURE		
Departmental Operations		186,251.00	
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORI	NEY GENERA	AL	
Departmental Operations	24,000.00	24,000.00	
COUNTY ATTORNE	YS		
Salaries	23,450.00	23,450.00	
DEPARTMENT OF AU	JDIT		
Departmental Operations	18,000.00	18,000.00	
DEPARTMENT OF BANKS AN Departmental Operations	ID BANKING 45,000.00	45,000.00	
COMMISSIONERS OF UNIFORM			
Expenses		500.00	
DEPARTMENT OF EDUC	CATION		
Departmental Operations			
3 1/3 mills direct tax, 1/2 tax on savings banks and trust and banking companies,			
with interest on permanent school fund.			
Est	2,366,773.00	2,366,773.00	
Interest on Lands Reserved	30,000.00	30,000.00	
(Not to exceed \$1200 for each fiscal year shall be expended out of the above funds for	•		
the education of orphan children of soldiers,			
sailors and marines of the World War, in			
accordance with provisions of Chapter 194,			
P. L. 1933.)		•	
BUREAU OF MAINE STATE			
Departmental Operations		41,000.00	
DEPARTMENT OF THE EX			
Departmental Operations		_	
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—C			
Salary	4,000.00	4,000.00	

APPROPRIATIONS STATE GOVERNMENT.	410
	CHAP. 46
1935-1936	5 1936-1937
BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS AND CONTRO)L
Departmental Operations\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
There shall be transferred from general high-	
way funds and from funds of state liquor	
commission amounts necessary for their	
respective accounting.	
BUREAU OF BUDGET	
Departmental Operations	9,000.00
BUREAU OF PURCHASES	
Departmental Operations	30,376.00
BUREAU OF TAXATION	
Departmental Operations	30,000.00
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY	
Departmental Operations	29,440.00
	-
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELFA	
BUREAU OF ADMINISTRATION, AID AND R	RELIEF
Departmental Operations	1,000,000.00
BUREAU OF HEALTH	
Departmental Operations	140,000.00
BUREAU OF SOCIAL WELFARE	
Departmental Operations 965,615.00	965,615.00
This appropriation set up as follows:	<i>J</i> J <i>J</i>
Bureau Operations	830,000.00
Passamaquoddy Tribe Indians 40,000.00	-
Penobscot Tribe Indians	• •
Together with interest on trust funds for	
each tribe.	
Charitable and Benevolent Institutions:	
Aid to Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Associa-	
tion 3,150.00	3,150.00
" " Children's Aid Society 2,520.00	2,520.00
" " Children's Heart Work Society 1,800.00	1,800.00
" " Eastern Maine Orphans Home 1,800.00	1,800.00
" " Good Samaritan Home Association 4,725.00	4,725.00
" " Healy Asylum 5,400.00	5,400.00
" " Home for Aged Women, Belfast 270.00	270.00
" " Home for Aged Women, Rockland 270.00	270.00
" " Maine Children's Home Society . 4,500.00	

	_	_	
	1935-1936	1936-1937	
Aid to Maine Institution for the Blind	\$14,850.00	\$14,850.00	
" " Maine Mission for the Deaf	180.00	180.00	
" " St. Joseph's Orphanage	4,000.00	4,000.00	
" " St. Elizabeth's Asylum and Holy			
Innocents Home	4,950.00	4,950.00	
" " St. Louis Home and School	2,250.00	2,250.00	
" " Temporary Home for Women and			
Children	3,150.00	3,150.00	
" "York County Children's Aid So-			
ciety	1,800.00	1,800.00	
	_		
Under section 12 of Chapter 1 of the Laws o			
itable and Benevolent Institutions shall be gover			
tions, and rates as are prescribed by the Depart	tment of Heal	th and Wel-	
fare.			
BUREAU OF INSTITUTIONAL	L SERVICE		
Departmental Operations	30,000.00	30,000.00	
-	-	0 ,	
AUGUSTA STATE HOSP			
Maintenance and Expenses	395,000.00	400,750.00	
BANGOR STATE HOSP	TAL		
Maintenance and Expenses	316,133.00	319,383.00	
. •			
POWNAL STATE SCHO		000 000 00	
Maintenance and Expenses	280,000.00	280,000.00	
CENTRAL MAINE SANATORIUM			
Maintenance and Expenses	185,000.00	185,000.00	
NORTHERN MAINE SANATORIUM			
		110,000,00	
Maintenance and Expenses	112,000.00	112,000.00	
WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM			
Maintenance and Expenses	139,000.00	139,000.00	
MAINE SCHOOL FOR THI	TOFAE		
		£4.21£.00	
Maintenance and Expenses	4	54,315.00	
STATE MILITARY AND NAVAL CH	ILDREN'S H	OME	
Maintenance and Expenses	26,000.00	26,000.00	
MAINE STATE PRISON			
Maintenance and Expenses		135,000.00	
STATE REFORMATORY FO			
Maintenance and Expenses	57,000.00	57,000.00	

APPROPRIATIONS STATE GOVERNMENT. 477			
in the time of the second	OTATATIBLE T.	CHAP. 46	
	1935-1936	1936-1937	
STATE REFORMATORY FOR			
Maintenance and Expenses	\$57,000.00	\$57,000.00	
STATE SCHOOL FOR BO	DYS		
Maintenance and Expenses	72,000.00	72,000.00	
STATE SCHOOL FOR GI	RLS		
Maintenance and Expenses	82,000.00	78,000.00	
DEPARTMENT OF THE INDUSTRI COMMISSION	AL ACCIDE	NT	
Departmental Operations	34,000.00	34,000.00	
DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHER	IES AND GA	ME	
Departmental Operations			
DEPARTMENT OF INSUR	ANCE		
Departmental Operations	14,300.00	14,300.00	
INSURANCE OF STATE PRO	PERTY		
Expense	40,000.00	40,000.00	
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND	INDUSTRY		
Departmental Operations			
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTM	ENT		
Expense	• .	210,000.00	
MAINE DEVELOPMENT COM	MISSION		
Departmental Operations	100,000.00	100,000.00	
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITI	ES COMMIS	SION	
Departmental Operations	75,000.00	75,000.00	
DEPARTMENT OF REVISOR OF STATUTES			
Departmental Operations	4,500.00	4,500.00	
DEPARTMENT OF SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES			
Departmental Operations	70,000.00	70,000.00	
DEPARTMENT OF SECRETARY	OF STATE		
Departmental Operations	45,000.00	45,000.00	
DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE	rreasurer	{	
Departmental Operations	22,000.00	22,000.00	
State Pier Loan Bonds	149,500.00	144,900.00	
War Loan Bonds	116,560.00	116,560.00	
Interest on Bond Issue—New Construction Railroad and Telegraph Tax Refunds	20,000.00 140,000.00	30,000.00 140,000.00	
Main oud and Telegraph Tan Relands	140,000.00	140,000.00	

	1935-1936	1936-1937	
DEPARTMENT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC			
BUILDINGS			
Departmental Operations	\$68,500.00	\$68,500.00	
STATE PARK COMMISSION			
Expenses	1,500.00	1,500.00	
STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION			
Expenses	200.00	200.00	
SUPREME JUDICIAL AND SUPERIOR COURTS			
Departmental Operations	181,000.00	181,000.00	
UNIVERSITY OF MAI	NE		
Mill Tax for support, less reduction of			
\$110,588.00 each year	552,944.00	552,944.00	
GRAND TOTAL\$	8,858,232.00	\$9,081,407.00	
Amounting to eight million, eight hundred fifty-eight thousand, two hun-			
dred thirty-two dollars for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1936, and nine			
million, eighty-one thousand, four hundred seven dollars for the fiscal year			
ending June 30, 1937.			
Approved March 30, 1935.			

Chapter 47.

AN ACT Relating to the Charter of the City of Auburn.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. II, § 5, amended. Section 5 of article II of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section and inserting the following in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 5. Special meetings. Special meetings may be called by the mayor, or shall be called by the mayor or city manager on the written request of a majority of the voting members of the council addressed to the mayor or the city manager. Notice of such meeting shall be served in person upon, or left at the usual dwelling place of, each member of the council including the mayor and the city manager.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. II, § 6, amended. Section 6 of article II of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended to read as follows: